JST60N30D3
30V N-Channel Mosfet
FEATURES PDFN3.3*3.3-8L
● RDS(ON) ≤ 9.5mΩ (7mΩ Typ.)
@VGS=10V
● RDS(ON) ≤ 13.5mΩ (9mΩ Typ.)
@VGS=4.5V
APPLICATIONS
● Consumer electronic power supply
● Motor control
● Isolated DC/DC convertor
MARKING N-CHANNEL MOSFET
MAXIMUM RATINGS (TC=25°C unless otherwise noted)
Symbol Parameter Max. Units
VDSS Drain-Source Voltage 30 V
VGSS Gate-Source Voltage ±20 V
ID Continuous Drain Current note1 54 A
IDM Pulsed Drain Current note1 note2 note3 200 A
41 W
1: S
2: S
3: S
4: G
5: D
6: D
7: D
8: D
YYMM:Date Code(year&month)
JST
60N30
YYMM
EAS Single Pulsed Avalanche Energy 35 mJ
RθJC ermal R℃eTh sistance, Junction toCase note1 3.13 ℃/W
TJ Junction Temperature 150 ℃
TSTG Storage TemperatureRange -55 to +150 ℃
Total Power Dissipation note1Ptot
Version：0-0.2 http://www.jestek.com.cn 1／5
JST60N30D3
MOSFET ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS Tc=25 °C unless otherwise specified
Symbol Parameter Test Condition Min. Typ. Max. Units
Off Characteristic
V(BR)DSS Drain-Source Breakdown Voltage VGS = 0V,ID= 250μA 30 - - V
IDSS Zero Gate Voltage Drain Current
VDS = 30V,
VGS = 0V, TJ = 25℃ - - 1 μA
IGSS Gate to Body LeakageCurrent VGS =±20V,VDS=0V - - ±100 nA
OnCharacteristics
VGS(th) Gate Threshold Voltage VDS =VGS,ID = 250μA 1.0 1.7 3.0 V
RDS(on)
Static Drain-Source
On-Resistance note4
VGS =10V, ID =12A - 7 9.5
mΩ
VGS =4.5V, ID =10A - 9 13.5
Dynamic Characteristics note5
Ciss Input Capacitance
VDS =15V, VGS = 0V,
f = 1.0MHz
- 1070 - pF
Coss Output Capacitance - 165 - pF
Crss Reverse Transfer Capacitance 118 - pF
Qg Total Gate Charge
VDS=15V, ID=30A,
VGS=10V
- 30.1 - nC
Qgs Gate-Source Charge - 4.5 - nC
Qgd Gate-Drain(“Miller”) Charge - 1.8 - nC
Switching Characteristics note5
td(on) Turn-On Delay Time
VGS = 10V, VDS=30V,
RG =3Ω, RL =1.5Ω
- 15 - ns
tr Turn-On Rise Time - 3.5 - ns
td(off) Turn-Off Delay Time - 31 - ns
tf Turn-Off Fall Time - 5 - ns
Drain-Source Diode Characteristics and MaximumRatings
VSD
Drain to Source Diode Forward
Voltage
VGS = 0V, ISD=1A,
TJ = 25℃ - 0.71 1.0 V
trr Reverse Recovery Time VGS = 0V, IS =30A,
di/dt =100A/μs
- 12 - ns
Qrr Reverse Recovery Charge - 10.5 - nC
Notes: 1. Surface Mounted on 1 in2 pad area, t≤10 sec
2. Pulse width ≤10μs, Duty Cycle ≤ 1%.
3. limited by bonding wire
4. Pulse test: pulse width ≤300μs, Duty Cycle ≤ 2%.
5. Guaranteed by design, not subject to production testing
Version：0-0.2 http://www.jestek.com.cn 2／5
JST60N30D3
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS
0 2.0
VDS = 5.0V
0.5 1.0 1.5
VDS, DRAIN-SOURCE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig.1 Typical Output Characteristic
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
DI
, D
R
A
IN
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
1.0 4.01.5 2.0 2.5 3.0 3.5
VGS, GATE-SOURCE VOLTAGE
Fig. 2 Typical Transfer Characteristics
DI
, D
R
A
IN
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(A
)
= 5.0VVDS
TA = 150°C
TA = 125°C
TA = 85°C
 = 25°CTA
TA = -55°C
0
0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04
0 5 25 30
R
D
S(
O
N
),
D
R
A
IN
-S
O
U
R
C
E
 O
N
-R
E
S
IS
TA
N
C
E
 (Ω
)
10 15 20
ID, DRAIN-SOURCE CURRENT
Fig. 3 Typical On-Resistance vs.
Drain Current and Gate Voltage
= 4.5VVGS
= 10VVGS
0
0.01
0.02
0.03
0.04
3  104 5 6 7 8 9
VGS, GATE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 4 Typical On-Resistance vs. Gate Voltage
R
D
S(
O
N
),
D
R
A
IN
-S
O
U
R
C
E
 O
N
-R
E
S
IS
TA
N
C
E
 (Ω
)
ID = 20A
= 10AID
0
0.01
0.02
0.03
0 5 25 3010 15 20
ID, DRAIN CURRENT
Fig. 5 Typical On-Resistance vs.
Drain Current and Temperature
R
D
S
(O
N
),
D
R
A
IN
-S
O
U
R
C
E
 O
N
-R
E
S
IS
TA
N
C
E
 (Ω
)
TA = -55°C
AT  = 25°C
AT  = 85°C
 = C125°TA
TA = 150°C
VGS= 4.5V
0.6
0.8
1.0
1.2
1.4
1.8
R
D
S
(O
N
),
D
R
A
IN
-S
O
U
R
C
E
O
N
-R
E
S
IS
TA
N
C
E
 (N
O
R
M
A
LI
ZE
D
) 1.6
50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TJ, JUNCTION TEMPERATURE (°C)
Fig. 6 On-Resistance Variation with Temperature
V = 4.5V
=I  10A
GS
D
 =V V
I = 20A
GS 10
D
Version：0-0.2 http://www.jestek.com.cn 3／5
JST60N30D3
TYPICAL PERFORMANCE CHARACTERISTICS (cont.)
0
0.01
0.02
0.03
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
TJ, JUNCTION TEMPERATURE (°C)
Fig. 7 On-Resistance Variation with Temperature
R
, D
R
A
IN
-S
O
U
R
C
E
 O
N
-R
E
S
IS
TA
N
C
E
 (Ω
)
D
S(
O
N
)
V = 4.5V
I = 10A
GS
D
 =V V
I = 20A
GS 10
D
0
0.5
1.0
1.5
2.0
2.5
-50 -25 0 25 50 75 100 125 150
G
S
(th
V
, )
G
AT
E
 T
H
R
E
S
H
O
LD
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 (V
)
= 1mA ID
ID = 250µA
0
5
10
15
20
25
30
0 1.20.2 0.4 0.6 0.8 1.0
VSD, SOURCE-DRAIN VOLTAGE (V)
Fig.9 Diode Forward Voltage vs. Current
SI
, S
O
U
R
C
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(V
)
= 25°CT  A
0
200
400
600
800
1,000
1,200
1,400
1,600
1,800
TJ, JUNCTION TEMPERATURE (°C)
Fig. 8 Gate Threshold Variation vs. Ambient Temperature
2,000
0 30
C
T,
 J
U
N
C
TI
O
N
 C
A
PA
C
IT
A
N
C
E
 (p
F)
5 10 15 20 25
VDS, DRAIN-SOURCE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig.10 Typical Junction Capacitance
Ciss
Coss
Crss
f = 1MHz
0 10  20 30 40  50 60 70 80 90 100
VDS, DRAIN-SOURCE VOLTAGE (V)
Fig. 11 Typical Drain-Source Leakage Current vs. Voltage
1
10
100
1,000
10,000
D
S
S
I
,
R
D
A
IN
 L
E
A
K
A
G
E
 C
U
R
R
E
N
T
(n
A
)
TA = 25°C
TA = 85°C
TA = 125°C
TA = 150°C
0
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
0 5 10 15 20 25 30
G
S
V
 G
AT
E
 T
H
R
E
S
H
O
LD
 V
O
LT
A
G
E
 (V
)
g, TOTAL GAQ  TE CHARGE (nC )
Fig12 Gate Charge
V = 15V
 =DI A
DS
 12
Version：0-0.2 http://www.jestek.com.cn 4／5
JST60N30D3
PDFN3.3*3.3-8L PACKAGE OUTLINE DRAWING
Min. Max. Min. Max.
A 0.650 0.850 0.026 0.033
A1
A2
D 2.900 3.100 0.114 0.122
D1 2.300 2.600 0.091 0.102
E 2.900 3.100 0.114 0.122
E1 3.150 3.450 0.124 0.136
E2 1.535 1.935 0.060 0.076
b 0.200 0.400 0.008 0.016
e 0.550 0.750 0.022 0.030
L 0.300 0.500 0.012 0.020
L1 0.180 0.480 0.007 0.019
L2
L3
H 0.315 0.515 0.012 0.020
θ 9° 13° 9° 13°
0~0.05 0~0.002
Symbol Dimensions In Millimeters Dimensions In Inches
0.152 REF. 0.006 REF.
0~0.100 0~0.004
0~0.100 0~0.004
Version：0-0.2 http://www.jestek.com.cn 5／5